As the vast majority of the debt portfolio is denominated in HUF, or swap agreements are in place so that the loans
payable are exposed to changes in HUF interest rates, the Company is mostly exposed to the HUF interest rate
fluctuations for its financial liabilities. To control this interest rate risk, a combination of fixed and floating rate debt is
used. Fixed interest-bearing debts (including loans swapped to fixed interest and excluding loans swapped to floating
interest) made up 95% of the Company’s total debt as of December 31, 2020 (2019: 98%).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Floating interest-bearing debts (including loans swapped to floating interest and excluding loans swapped to fixed
interest) made up 5% of the Company’s total debt as of December 31, 2020 (2019: 2%).

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant. As the profit or loss effect would be the same as the equity effect, only the
former is disclosed.

 Profit or loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

12.31.2019

Floating rate instrument.....  (431)  431

Interest rate swap .....  396  (396)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  (35)  35

12.31.2020

Floating rate instrument.....  (1,016)  1,016

Interest rate swap .....  895  (895)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  (121)  121

5.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation.

The maximum exposure to credit risk as at the end of the reporting period are represented by the carrying amounts of the
financial assets in the Statements of financial position. Guarantee agreements reducing the maximum exposure to credit
risk as at the end of the reporting period are described later in this section.

The vast majority of credit risks may arise in respect of Cash and cash equivalents, Bank deposits with original maturities